MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with
subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1957



Private and Special Laws
OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957




RENTAL OF WESTBROOK AND NO. CUMBERLAND AND MUN. COURTS 837
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957 CHAP, 149

Chapter 147
AN ACT Increasing Salary of Selectmen of Town of Mount Desert.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1929, c. 97, § 6, amended. Section 6 of chapter 97 of the private
and special laws of 1929 is hereby amended to read as follows:

‘Sec. 6. Compensation. Fach selectman shall receive for his services the
sum of +we hundred dolars $400 in full for his services in whatever capacity
rendered, together with his actual and necessary expenses incurred in the per-
formance of his duties, to be paid monthly by the town treasurer on the first
day of every month during his term of office.’

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 148
AN ACT Relating to Special Town Meetings in Town of Winslow.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Special town meetings in Winslow. No action of a special town meeting of
the town of Winslow, Kennebec county, shall be valid unless the number of
registered voters present at such meeting shall equal at least T0% of the total
number of votes cast for Governor in said town of Winslow at the next pre-
ceding gubernatorial election.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 149

AN ACT Relating to Rental of Westbrook Municipal Court and Northern
Cumberland Municipal Court,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1909, c. 282, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 282 of the
private and special laws of 1909, as last amended by section 2 of chapter 135 of
the private and special laws of 1953, is hereby further amended to read as fol-
lows:

‘Sec. 2. Salary of judge; clerk hire; rental. The judge of said court shall
receive a salary of $2,500 per year, to be paid to him in quarterly payments from
the county treasury of the county of Cumberland, which shall be in full for all
his services as judge, and $600 annually additional for clerk hire. All blanks,
civil and criminal dockets and record books required by said court shall be
furnished by the county of Cumberland, and as rental for said court there shall
be paid from the county of Cumberland, in quarterly payments, the sum of
$1,200 annually.’ '
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